

T.P. Crl No. 1/2026
Varpreet Singh Vs. Sonia
CNR No. DLWT01-000032-2026

16.04.2026

Present: Petitioner in person.
Sh. Dhanajaya Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Manmeet Singh Gulati, Ld. Counsel for the respondent.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of the petitioner. Same is taken on record.

Perusal of the record indicates that in the present transfer petition, there are allegations of bias against the Ld. Presiding Officer. In view of the judgment of **Hon'ble High Court passed in Crl. M.C. No.4014/2024 & Crl. M.A. No.15285/2024 titled as Directorate of Enforcement Vs. Ajay S. Mittal dated 28.05.2024, let comments from concerned Ld. Presiding Officer be called for the date fixed in a sealed cover.** Let copy of the transfer petition be also sent to the Ld. Presiding Officer.

Put up for arguments on **22.05.2026.**

(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/16.04.2026